SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, March 4, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Phil Hardenburger and Russ Karpisek Commissioners, County
Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee. Commissioner Ray Rohrig was
absent.
Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county
newspapers on February 26, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the
back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: Absent

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE February 18, 2024 MEETING;
Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: Absent

e Pribyl: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; Retirement invitation for Curt Clausen;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Karpisek — attended Recognition Banquet and the Wellness
Committee Health Fair; Rohrig — absent; Hardenburger — attended Ag Society meeting,
Recognition Banquet and Recognition Banquet Committee meeting, will be attending a Public
Health Solutions meeting; Pribyl — Attended Recognition Banquet and had email conversations
with Region V; Krivohlavek — Blue Valley Community Action zoom call, SCAT Soup Luncheon
numbers were lower than in the past, County Government Day will be March 26" from 9:00 a.m.
to 1:00 p.m., will also be attending NACO Southeast District meeting in Lincoln;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Karpisek moved to approve sound buffer panels, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve SpyGlass Snapshot Audit Agreement, seconded by Hardenburger.
Motion carried.

e Rohrig: Absent

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Solicitation of bids for Public Defender was tabled for next meeting;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-023 transfer $90,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund
to the General Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: Absent

¢ Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

¢ Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-024 transfer $120,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund
to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Rohrig: Absent
Pribyl: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-026 transfer $1,453.12 from the Inheritance Fund to
the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded
by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Rohrig: Absent
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Bruce Filipi, Highway Superintendent updated Commissioners on current tree project, rip rap on
some bridges, north main bridge repair;

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: Absent
o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

3&33 Dues 25.00
A Bruntz P&z 57.00
A Mulbery Mig 57.40
A Stougard Prgm 1,453.12
A+ Radiator Equip Rpr 1,650.00
B Pribyl Mig 203.70
Beatrice Concrete Gravel 2,744.40
Black Hills Utly 226.91
Bowman Consulting Cntrct 21,224.50
Bryan Health Cntrct 129.00
CAMC Cntrct 294.69
Card Svcs Spls 1,683.08
Centurylink Comm 4,550.13
Charm-Tex Spls 709.68
City of Friend Utly 46.70
Crowne Plaza Trng 179.00
D Collins Prgm 823.25
D Hermsmeier P&z 16.40
D Zoubek P&Z 34.60
Drivers License Guide Spls 33.95
Eakes Spls 812.78
Equifax Cntrct 194.84
Farmers Coop Fuel 477.24
Farmers Union Coop Equip Rpr 2,024.66
First Wireless Comm 15,014.82
Hard Rock Quarries Gravel 1,170.40
HD Supply Spls 185.60
Holiday Inn Trng 139.95
J Barta P&z 34.60
J Weber P&z 43.70
John Reid & Assoc Trng 4,800.00
K Muller P&z 19.90
Kalkwarf & Smith Atty Fees 1,586.00
Kraviec Maurstad Law Atty Fees 29.20
Kuncl Cntrct 450.00
L Garcia Lbr 50.00
Language Line Cntrct 70.22

2



M Due

M Karel

M Kosmicki
MHC

MIPS

Mw Crt Rprtng
NACE

NACO

NE Fire Marshal
NE HIth Lab

NE Weed Cntrl Assn
NE.Gov

NIRMA

NPPD

Old Skool Trsrs
Overhead Door
P Hardenburger
Phys Lab
Pinnacle Bank
Quadient
Quadient Lsng
R Rohrig

S Gropp

S Krivohlavek
S Moldenhauer
S Schmidt
Saline Co Atty
Shop Qwik
Soarin Grp
SOS

State of NE
Summit

Sweet Tea Media
T Steuer

Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs

Thomson Reuters
TK Elev

UBT

US Bank

Verizon

Vigilnet

Walker Uniform Rental

Western Ol
Wilber Chamber
Wilber PImb
Windstream
iSolved

Ameritas Life
Medica

Health Savings Acct
Principal

Madison Nat'l
AFLAC

Empower

Point C

Colonial Supp Ins
Teamsters

New York Life
Saline Co Crt

P&z
Cntrct
Atty Fees
Equip Rpr
Cntrct
Cntrct
Trng

Trng
Cntrct
Cntrct
Dues
Cntrct
Trng

Utly
Equip Rpr
Bldg Maint
Mig
Cntrct
Spls

Spls

Pstg

Mig

Atty Fees
Mig

Prgm

Lbr
Reimb
Fuel
Cntrct
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls

P&P

P&z
Cntrct
Cntrct
Bldg Maint
Bnd
Cntrct
Comm
Spls
Cntrct
Fuel
Reimb
Spls
Comm
Pyrl & Txs
Retire

Ins

Hith Sv Acct
Ins

Ins

Ins

Def Comp
Café

Ins

Dues

Ins
Garnish

65.40
360.00
1,090.91
535.40
75.00
7.00
845.00
80.00
72.00
210.00
150.00
35.00
1,188.00
1,083.16
877.65
7,630.00
15.40
240.00
6,548.94
258.90
998.04
183.40
9,360.00
378.00
342.00
3,000.00
535.47
82.82
1,497.00
20.00
242.00
17,790.21
832.63
39.50
433.88
558.00
366.90
12,652.46
257.75
2,131.78
215.45
64.71
1,117.37
567.50
17.50
1,481.83
278,304.56
33,412.54
103,232.07
11,128.75
3,245.84
1,172.18
985.06
2,215.44
689.67
177.43
364.00
93.95
866.56



ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at

10:02 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, March 18, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the
Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

ATTEST;
Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson
Phil Hardenburger Brian Pribyl

Absent 3/4/2025

Ray Rohrig Diann Nettifee, Clerk
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx

I, Diann Nettifee, County Clerk in and for Saline County, do hereby certify that the minutes of
the February 18, 2025, Board of Commissioners' meeting were presented and approved as
presented.

ATTEST,;

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson
Phil Hardenburger Brian Pribyl

Ray Rohrig Diann Nettifee, Clerk



