## SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, March 4, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Phil Hardenburger and Russ Karpisek Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee. Commissioner Ray Rohrig was absent.

Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on February 26, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

# APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

### APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE February 18, 2024 MEETING;

Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Pribyl: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

**CITIZENS FORUM;** No participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; Retirement invitation for Curt Clausen;

**REPORT OF OFFICIALS**; Karpisek – attended Recognition Banquet and the Wellness Committee Health Fair; Rohrig – absent; Hardenburger – attended Ag Society meeting, Recognition Banquet and Recognition Banquet Committee meeting, will be attending a Public Health Solutions meeting; Pribyl – Attended Recognition Banquet and had email conversations with Region V; Krivohlavek – Blue Valley Community Action zoom call, SCAT Soup Luncheon numbers were lower than in the past, County Government Day will be March 26<sup>th</sup> from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., will also be attending NACO Southeast District meeting in Lincoln;

### **BUSINESS FOR ACTION;**

Karpisek moved to approve sound buffer panels, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Karpisek: ave
- Krivohlavek: ave
- Pribyl: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve SpyGlass Snapshot Audit Agreement, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Solicitation of bids for Public Defender was tabled for next meeting;

#### **RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;**

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-023 transfer \$90,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the General Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-024 transfer \$120,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Pribyl: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-026 transfer \$1,453.12 from the Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Bruce Filipi, Highway Superintendent updated Commissioners on current tree project, rip rap on some bridges, north main bridge repair;

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: Absent
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

Motion Passed;		
3 & 33	Dues	25.00
A Bruntz	P&Z	57.00
A Mulbery	Mlg	57.40
A Stougard	Prgm	1,453.12
A+ Radiator	Equip Rpr	1,650.00
B Pribyl	Mlg	203.70
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	2,744.40
Black Hills	Utly	226.91
Bowman Consulting	Cntrct	21,224.50
Bryan Health	Cntrct	129.00
CAMC	Cntrct	294.69
Card Svcs	Spls	1,683.08
Centurylink	Comm	4,550.13
Charm-Tex	Spls	709.68
City of Friend	Utly	46.70
Crowne Plaza	Trng	179.00
D Collins	Prgm	823.25
D Hermsmeier	P&Z	16.40
D Zoubek	P&Z	34.60
Drivers License Guide	Spls	33.95
Eakes	Spls	812.78
Equifax	Cntrct	194.84
Farmers Coop	Fuel	477.24
Farmers Union Coop	Equip Rpr	2,024.66
First Wireless	Comm	15,014.82
Hard Rock Quarries	Gravel	1,170.40
HD Supply	Spls	185.60
Holiday Inn	Trng	139.95
J Barta	P&Z	34.60
J Weber	P&Z	43.70
John Reid & Assoc	Trng	4,800.00
K Muller	P&Z	19.90
Kalkwarf & Smith	Atty Fees	1,586.00
Kraviec Maurstad Law	Atty Fees	29.20
Kuncl	Cntrct	450.00
L Garcia	Lbr	50.00
Language Line	Cntrct	70.22

M Due
M Due
M Karel
M Kosmicki
MHC
MIPS
Mw Crt Rprtng
NACE
NACO
NE Fire Marshal
NE Hlth Lab
NE Weed Cntrl Assn
NE.Gov
NIRMA
NPPD
Old Skool Trsrs
Overhead Door
P Hardenburger
Phys Lab
5
Pinnacle Bank
Quadient
Quadient Lsng
C C
R Rohrig
S Gropp
S Krivohlavek
S Moldenhauer
S Schmidt
Saline Co Atty
Shop Qwik
Soarin Grp
SOS
State of NE
Summit
Summit Sweet Tea Media
Sweet Tea Media
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer
Sweet Tea Media
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Valker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Valker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Valker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Valker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'I
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'l AFLAC
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'I AFLAC Empower
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'l AFLAC
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'l AFLAC Empower Point C
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'I AFLAC Empower Point C Colonial Supp Ins
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'l AFLAC Empower Point C Colonial Supp Ins Teamsters
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber PImb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'I AFLAC Empower Point C Colonial Supp Ins
Sweet Tea Media T Steuer Thomas & Thomas Crt Rptrs Thomson Reuters TK Elev UBT US Bank Verizon Vigilnet Walker Uniform Rental Western Oil Wilber Chamber Wilber Plmb Windstream iSolved Ameritas Life Medica Health Savings Acct Principal Madison Nat'l AFLAC Empower Point C Colonial Supp Ins Teamsters

P&Z	65.40
Cntrct	360.00
Atty Fees	1,090.91
•	-
Equip Rpr	535.40
Cntrct	75.00
Cntrct	7.00
Trng	845.00
•	
Trng	80.00
Cntrct	72.00
Cntrct	210.00
Child	
Dues	150.00
Cntrct	35.00
Trng	1,188.00
Utly	1,083.16
•	
Equip Rpr	877.65
Bldg Maint	7,630.00
•	
Mlg	15.40
Cntrct	240.00
Spls	6,548.94
Spls	258.90
•	
Pstg	998.04
Mlg	183.40
•	
Atty Fees	9,360.00
Mlg	378.00
Prgm	342.00
-	
Lbr	3,000.00
Reimb	535.47
Fuel	82.82
Cntrct	1,497.00
Cntrct	20.00
Cntrct	242.00
Spls	17,790.21
P&P	832.63
P&Z	39.50
Cntrct	433.88
Cntrct	558.00
Bldg Maint	366.90
Bnd	12,652.46
	•
Cntrct	257.75
Comm	2,131.78
	•
Spls	215.45
Cntrct	64.71
Fuel	1,117.37
Reimb	567.50
Spls	17.50
•	
Comm	1,481.83
Pyrl & Txs	278,304.56
Retire	33,412.54
Ins	103,232.07
HIth Sv Acct	11,128.75
Ins	3,245.84
-	
Ins	1,172.18
Ins	985.06
	2,215.44
Def Comp	
Café	689.67
Ins	177.43
Dues	364.00
Ins	02.05
	9.5 95
O a ma ! - !	93.95
Garnish	93.95 866.56

ADJOURNMENT; There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:02 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, March 18, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE. ATTEST;

Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson	Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson
Phil Hardenburger	Brian Pribyl
Absent 3/4/2025	
Ray Rohrig	Diann Nettifee, Clerk
	aline County, do hereby certify that the minutes of ners' meeting were presented and approved as
ATTEST;	
Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Chairperson	Russ Karpisek, Vice Chairperson
Phil Hardenburger	Brian Pribyl
Ray Rohrig	Diann Nettifee, Clerk